

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 15, 2021

No. 21-1087

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TYLER BRENNAN and
RACEDAYQUADS LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE DICKSON, Administrator,
Federal Aviation Administration,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE OF THE
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Jonathan Rupprecht
Rupprecht Law, P.A.
800 Village Sq Xing, 331
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
561-222-6979
Jon@jrupprechtlaw.com

Elizabeth Candelario
Parlatore Law Group, LLP
1300 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-788-6274
Elizabeth.candelario@
parlatorelawgroup.com

Kathleen Yodice
Law Offices of Yodice
Associates
12505 Park Potomac Ave
Suite 600
Potomac, MD 20854
202-810-6800
Kathy.yodice@yodice.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. INACCURACIES	3
II. REMOTE ID DOES VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	4
A. Reasonable Expectation of Privacy	4
1. Special Privacy Considerations for Aircraft in the Sky do Not Apply to Drones Low to the Ground.	4
2. Mandatory Installation of GPS is a Search	9
3. Intended Law Enforcement Use	13
B. No Special Needs Exception Applies	15
C. The Argument is Ripe for Consideration	18
III. THE RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	19
A. Ex parte communications were considered	19
B. Lack of Transparency is Material and Standing is Not an Issue	22
C. FAA Has Not Shown Changes in the Final Rule Were a Logical Outgrowth	24
1. Barometric to Geometric Altitude	24
2. Limited Remote ID to Broadcast Module ID	26

**D. FAA Has Not Shown it Properly Considered or Responded to
Material Comments 28**

**IV. FAA DID NOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT OF
CONSULTATION 30**

Certificate of Compliance 33

Certificate of Service 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 224 F.Supp.2d 1123 (S.D.Tex. 2002)	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct 2206 (2018)	10, 13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Env'tl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C.Cir. 2005) ..	27
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C.Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	15
<i>International Union, UMW v. MSHA</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C.Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13
<i>Lee Mem'l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 109 F.Supp.3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015) ..	11, 20
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C.Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16, 27
<i>N.Am. Butterfly Ass'n v. Wolf</i> , 911 F.3d 1244 (D.C.Cir. 2019) ..	10
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	16
<i>Northwest Airlines</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	5
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C.Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	15
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9 th Cir. 1989) ..	19
<i>Trump v. United States Dist. Of N. Cal.</i> , 875 F.3d 1200 (9 th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>U.S. v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (1987)	12

U.S. v. Trice, 966 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020) 12

U.S. v. Tuggle, 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) 11, 12, 13

United States v. Alonso, 790 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1986) 4, 9

United States v. Bruneau, 594 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1979) . 4, 9, 14

United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946) 6

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 9

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) 9

United States v. Miroyan, 577 F.2d 489 (9th Cir 1978) 14

United Transp. Union v. Foster, 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000) ... 18

Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. Ferc, 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 23

Statutes

49 U.S.C. §40102 8

49 U.S.C. §44809 5

FAA Extension, Safety, and Security Act of 2016, §2202, 130 Stat 629 (codified at 49 U.S.C. §44802 note "UAS Safety") 30

Regulations

14 C.F.R. §91.79 5

14 C.F.R. §91.119 4, 17

14 C.F.R. §91.215 3

14 C.F.R. §107.51 5

14 C.F.R. §126 3

14 C.F.R. §127 3

14 C.F.R. §128 3

14 C.F.R §129 3

14 C.F.R §130 3
 14 C.F.R §131 3
 Civil Air Regulations § 60.35 (1941) 5

Other Authorities

29 Fed. Reg. 9894 (July 23, 1964) 5

ASTM wrote to the FAA Complaining about RID GPS requirements in June 2021, sUAS News (Oct. 15, 2021), <https://www.suasnews.com/2021/10/astm-wrote-to-the-faa-complaining-about-rid-gps-requirements-in-june-2021/> 25

Automatic Dependent Surveillance – Broadcast (ADS-B) Out Performance Requirements to Support Air Traffic Control (ATC) Service Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 30160, 30183 (May 28, 2010) ... 3

Dow Chem. Co. v. United States, 476 U.S. 227 (1986) 13

FAA Letter to Congress (Feb. 13, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xFpKS> 30

FAA’s Data Exchange for Remote Identification Cohort Documents, https://www.faa.gov/foia/electronic_reading_room/media/remote_id_decohort_foia_documents_RFS.pdf 21

FOIA documents, https://www.suasnews.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Redacted_Egan-2020-005150-RID_Rulemaking_Team.pdf 20

<https://www.fcc.gov/document/carr-calls-review-dji-citing-national-security-risks> 26

Remote ID FOIA #2012-004978, sUAS News (July 22, 2021) <https://www.suasnews.com/2021/07/remote-id-foia-2012-004978/> .. 21

Remote ID Intrigue, sUAS News (October 14, 2021) <https://www.suasnews.com/2021/10/remote-id-intrigue/> 20

Rupperecht, Jonathan, *Airspace & Fourth Amendment Expectations of Privacy*, <https://jrupprechtlaw.com/airspace-fourth-amendment-expectations-of-privacy/> 3

Rupperecht, Jonathan, *Drone Registration Statistics*, <https://jrupprechtlaw.com/drone-registration-statistics/> 17

See Citing National Security Risks, Carr Calls For Starting Process of Adding DJI – A Chinese Drone Company – To FCC’s Covered List, News Release (Oct. 19, 2021) <https://www.fcc.gov/document/carr-calls-review-dji-citing-national-security-risks>. 26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Env’t and Nat. Res. Div., *Guidance to Federal Agencies on Compiling the Administrative Record 3* (Jan. 1999) 19

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., FAA, *Aviation Rulemaking Committee Charter* (May 4, 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xFpx5> 30

US GAO report: *Unmanned Aircraft Systems: Current Jurisdictional, Property, and Privacy Legal Issues Regarding the Commercial and Recreational Use of Drones* (September 2020) 7
